

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 341/2008

SABU MATHEW GEORGE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 15/12/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALITFor Petitioner(s) Ms. Sumitra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ritwik Parikh, Adv.
Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mamta Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Manjula Gupta, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. A. Narang, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
Mr. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mr. Gunwant Dara, Adv.
Mr. Sumta Sharma, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shamik Poovayya, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Atri, Adv.
Mr. Priadarshi Banerjee, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Digitally signed by

Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Gulshan Kumar Arora

Date: 2014.12.18

16:49:19 IST

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

Reason:

Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Panjwani, Adv.

2

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.V. Bishwanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manu Nair, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Berry, Adv.

Ms. Saanjh N. Purohit, Adv.

Mr. Tanuj Bhushan, Adv.

For M/s Suresh A. Shroff & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Though a letter was circulated on behalf of the Respondent

No.3 seeking three weeks time to seek instructions, yet we have thought it apt to take up the matter regard being had to the directions issued in the previous order. The respondent No.3 may file the additional affidavit within a period of three weeks and that shall be adverted to on the next date of hearing.

At this juncture, on a query being made, whether the Central Government has any device to see that the Respondent Nos.3 to 5 or such entities can be controlled not to show anything on their website which would violate the Indian Law, Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General, being instructed by Dr. Gulshan Rai, Director General, Ministry of Information and Technology, submitted that there are certain areas which can be controlled and there are certain areas which may not be possible to control by the Central Government. We would like the competent authority to file a comprehensive affidavit which can be of assistance to this Court. Needless to say, the affidavit that shall be filed by the competent authority should be in consonance with the provisions contained in the Information Technology Act, 2000. The affidavit shall be filed within three weeks from today.

Let the matter be listed on 28.01.2015.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master