

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 341/2008

SABU MATHEW GEORGE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 05-09-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.
Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, AOR
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Krishnu Barua, Adv.
Ms. Ruchita Cheema, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Saanjh N. Purohit, Adv.
Mr. Tanuj Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Aishwary Vikram, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Nijhawan, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Shroff, AOR
Ms. Jaishree Vishwanathan, Adv.

Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
E. C. Agrawala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Let the matter be listed on 24.11.2017 as prayed for by

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, learned counsel for the petitioner as he intends to give certain suggestions in writing.

At this juncture, Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India submitted that the Nodal Agency is operational and whenever it gets an intimation, it immediately, after scrutiny, directs the respondents to remove the objectionable matters. Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, learned senior counsel and Mr. Anupam Lal Das, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submit that they have constituted the in-house mechanism which is handled by experts and they are also taking care that the objectionable matters are not put on the website. That apart, whatever has been notified by the Nodal Agency, the same has also been removed.

However, as Mr. Sanjay parikh is submitting that he will file certain suggestions, we have fixed the date.

Call on the date fixed.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(Shakti Parkash Sharma)
Assistant Registrar